recover the goods and potential impairments. Compared
to the accounting logic previously applied, this results in a
higher reduction in revenue, which is, however, offset by
an adjustment of the cost of goods sold. Recognition in
gross amounts results in an increase in total assets. The
refund liability is shown under other current liabilities,
whereas the asset for the right to recover products from
customers is reported under other current receivables.

22

In contracts with wholesalers, above all, contributions
to advertising costs were identified which, according to
IFRS 15, have to be recognized as revenue reductions, un-
less they concern distinct goods or services. This results in

a shift between selling expenses and revenues and there-
fore in a change in presentation in the consolidated in-
come statement, as compared to the previously applied
rules.

The following tables show the effects of these changes on the interim financial statements as at June 30, 2018. The
effects on the consolidated statement of cash flows as at June 30, 2018 are immaterial.

1-6/2018
in TEUR As reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Revenues 1,606,874 4,013 1,610,887

Cost of goods sold -1,056,036 -3,307 -1,059,343

Gross profit 550,838 706 551,544

Selling expenses -313,651 -963 -314,614

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 107,710 -257 107,453

Profit/loss before tax 86,600 -257 86,343

Profit/loss after tax 59,497 -257 59,240

Total comprehensive income after tax 43,490 -257 43,233

30/6/2018
in TEUR As reported

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15

Deferred tax assets 43,653 39 43,692

Non-current assets 2,338,333 39 2,338,372

Inventories 784,140 1,463 785,603

Trade receivables 365,996 -2,142 363,854

Other current receivables 93,987 -7,667 86,320

Current assets 1,611,425 -8,346 1,603,079

Total assets 3,951,023 -8,307 3,942,716

Retained earnings 690,746 -571 690,175

Equity 1,855,921 -571 1,855,350

Deferred taxes 73,368 -69 73,299

Non-current provisions and liabilities 1,044,594 -69 1,044,525

Current provisions 46,347 2,401 48,748

Other current liabilities 308,507 -10,068 298,439

Current provisions and liabilities 1,050,508 -7,667 1,042,841

Total equity and liabilities 3,951,023 -8,307 3,942,716

23

External revenues, broken down by the most important product groups – after reconciliation to the reporting seg-
ments – are as follows:

   Clay Building Materials   Pipes & Pavers

1-6/2018
in TEUR

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

North
America

Holding &
Others 1)

Wienerberger
Group

Wall 211,579 166,994 764 0 8,477 3,669 391,483

Facade 8,654 281,522 226 0 103,403 94 393,899

Roof 78,766 171,098 0 0 0 219 250,083

Pavers 4 0 54,671 0 278 0 54,953

Pipes 128 0 174,747 303,705 37,176 0 515,756

Other 0 0 0 0 0 55 55

Total 299,131 619,614 230,408 303,705 149,334 4,037 1,606,229

   Clay Building Materials   Pipes & Pavers

1-6/2017
in TEUR

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

Eastern
Europe

Western
Europe

North
America

Holding &
Others 1)

Wienerberger
Group

Wall 172,136 166,305 1,529 0 9,172 3,867 353,009

Facade 10,403 262,490 303 0 106,091 507 379,794

Roof 72,714 184,552 0 0 0 150 257,416

Pavers 2 0 52,428 0 323 0 52,753

Pipes 92 0 160,503 285,306 39,060 0 484,961

Other 0 0 0 0 0 95 95

Total 255,347 613,347 214,763 285,306 154,646 4,619 1,528,028

1) The Holding & Others segment includes the business activities in India.

24

First-time adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
In November 2009, the project of replacing IAS 39

Financial Instruments by IFRS 9 Financial instruments re-
sulted in a first publication dealing with the recognition
and measurement of financial instruments. Further IFRS 9
rules followed in 2010 and 2013, and the final version was
published in July 2014. After the adoption of IFRS 9 by
the EU at the end of 2016, the new standard is to be ap-

plied for the first time to reporting periods starting on or

[…]

of the financial instrument are of primary importance, as
they determine the method of measurement of debt and
equity instruments as well as derivatives. Another criterion
is the business model underlying the financial instrument:
a distinction is to be made between financial instruments
held for trading and those held to maturity. The following
methods of classification and measurement are applied,
depending on the characteristics of the financial instru-
ment: measurement at fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL), measurement at fair value through other com-
prehensive income (FVTOCI), and measurement at amor-
tized cost (AC).

25

The classification and measurement of financial instruments according to IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are presented in the
table below:

Financial instrument

Classification and
measurement according
to IAS 39

Classification and
measurement according
to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

IAS 39  Revaluation

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

in TEUR   31/12/2017  1/1/2018

Investments in subsidiaries and
other investments

Available-for-sale financial
instruments at AC

FVTPL
7,026 6,688 13,714

Other non-current receivables Loans and receivables at AC AC 3,250 -1 3,249

Loans granted Loans and receivables at AC AC 25,328 -108 25,220

Trade receivables Loans and receivables at AC AC 214,277 -1,724 212,553

Shares in funds Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTPL
28,370 0 28,370

Corporate bonds Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTOCI - with
recycling 42 0 42

Stock Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTPL
13 0 13

Other Available-for-sale financial
instruments at FVTOCI

FVTPL
790 0 790

Non-current, non-consolidated investments as well as
strategic investments are recognized in 'Investments in
subsidiaries and other investments'. Under IAS 39, such
financial instruments were allocated to the available-for-
sale category and measured at amortized cost. According
to IFRS 9, equity instruments must be measured at fair
value through profit or loss, which resulted in an upward
adjustment by TEUR 6,688. According to IFRS 9 an entity
may make an election to present in other comprehensive
income the changes in the fair value of an investment in
an equity instrument that is not held for trading.